
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 202. 	337 

east to the most southerly point in section thirty-two, same town-
ship and range. 

(m) That body of water known as Riley's bay lying south of a 
line commencing at the most northerly point in section thirty-
six, township twenty-eight north, range twenty-four east, and 
running in a northeasterly direction to the most northerly point 
in section thirty, township twenty-eight north, range twenty-five 
east. 

(n) That body of water known as Allouez bay lying south of a ,  
line commencing at the most northerly point in section twenty-
nine, township forty-nine north, range thirteen west, and running 
due east in a straight line to the water's edge on north line of sec-
tion twenty-eight, same township and range. 

(o) All that body of water known as Superior bay lying south 
and east between Minnesota point and the main land of Douglas 
county extending from a line drawn from the most southerly point 
in section twenty, township forty-nine north, range thirteen west, 
to the most northerly point in section twenty-nine, same township 
and range. 

(p) All that body of water known as St. Louis bay lying between 
a line commencing at the most northerly point of section ten, 
township forty-nine north, range fourteen west, running due north 
to the Minnesota boundary, and the north line of sections twenty 
and twenty-one, running due west to the Minnesota boundary. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 8, 1931. 

No. 608, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 202. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 54.02 of the statutes, 
relating to persons committed to state reformatories. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 54.02 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (54.02) (1) Male persons not less than * * * 
sixteen nor more than * * * twenty-five, and female 

* * * persons not less than eighteen nor more than thirty 
years of age, of the following classes, may, in the discretion of the 
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court, be sentenced and committed, respectively, to the said reform-
atory or industrial home, namely: 

Class one: Male persons convicted the first time, of a felony, 
or convicted the first time of any misdemeanor punishable by 
imprisonment in the county jail or house of correction for.one year 
or more; except male persons convicted of murder in the first or 
second degree, * * a. 

Class two: a a a Female persons convicted the first time 
of a felony, and female persons whenever convicted, of any mis-
demeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail or house 
of correction for one year or more; except female persons convicted 
of murder in the first or second degree. 

Class three: Female persons convicted of any other misdemeanor. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved June 9, 1931. 

No. 610, Al 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 203. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.60 of the statutes, 
relating to bounties on wild animals. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.60 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (29.60) (1) Any person who shall kill any 
wolf or coyote cub between the first day of March and the first 
day of November next following shall be entitled to a reward of 
a a a  ten dollars, or any mature wolf or coyote at any time 
* a a twenty dollars, or any wild cat five dollars, or any lynx 
five dollars, a a  a to be paid out of the state treasury under 
the provisions of subsection (4) of section 20.20; provided, that 
where a wolf, while being chased by dogs belonging to one person, 
is killed by another person, the bounty shall be divided equally • 

between such persons. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

lication. 
Approved June 9, 1931. 


